

# BID OPENING RECORD SHEET 2021-09 17 Generators

FIRMS NAME	YES/NO (ALL REQUESTED DOCUMENTS INCLUDED)	Total Bid Amount
EAU Gallie ELectric	Yes	\$ 212,000
Brooks Building Solutions	Yes	\$ 58,834.80
JAX Utility MANAgement	Yes	\$ 118,000



### **Original**

# **Bid Package For**

# City of Green Cove Springs Bid #2021-09 HMGP 17 Lift Station Generator Project

Bid Opens: 6-8-21 @ 10:00 am EST

#### PROPOSAL FORM

#### BID NO. 2021-09, HMGP 17 Lift Station Generator Project

BIDDER FOUL Gollie Flectric

City's Designated Representative (regarding this Bid Package): Kim Thomas, Executive Assistant, at (904) 297-7500 ext. 3320 or kthomas@greencovesprings.com.

The undersigned, hereinafter called the Bidder, declares that the only persons or parties interested in this Bid are those named herein, that this Bid is, in all respects, fair and without fraud, that it is made without collusion with any official of the City of Green Cove Springs, and that the Bid is made without any connection or collusion with any person submitting another Bid for the requested item(s).

Bidder declares and accepts the responsibility for providing the City with all relevant documentation or information to afford the evaluation of their proposal. Further, Bidder understands and accepts that the City reserves the right to base its analysis and award recommendation solely upon the information provided by the Bidder at the time of the bid opening. Additional request for explanations or information shall not be made unless the City deems that such requirements are necessary to facilitate in the evaluation and/or selection of the lowest responsive and responsible bid.

Bidder declares that any deviations are explained on the sheet labeled "Clarifications and Exceptions" and is enclosed within this bid package.

ADDRESS: 2012 Aurora Road
Melbourne FL 32935
Bidder's Representative (authorized to bind the Bidder and/or Business/Company to the terms, specifications, and proposed prices of the bid):
Christopher Hughes, President 321 259 2885 x 103 (Name) (Title) (Phone Number)
Bidder's Signature:
ADDENDA Γhe Bidder hereby acknowledges receipt of Addenda No.

PRICES SET FORTH ARE FIRM FOR A PERIOD OF 60 DAYS AFTER BID OPENING AND ARE NOT SUBJECT TO PRICE ADJUSTMENT. BIDDERS RESPONDING AGREE TO ALL CONDITIONS, SPECIFICATIONS AND TERMS AS DESCRIBED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS.

BIDDERS RESPONDING AGREE TO ALL CONDITIONS, SPECIFICATIONS AND TERMS AS DESCRIBED IN THESE BID DOCUMENTS.

\*REFER TO THE **SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS** OF THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS TO VERIFY THE CORRECT METHOD TO COMPLETING THIS FORM.

#### Please Use Provided Table

202	1-07	Descri	ption	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Total
1							
2							
3							
4							
5						L	
6		0 113	F1 1	ما ما ند <u>ب</u>	hide	\$ nin m	$\sim$
7	Eau	Gallle	Elect	mcs	1214.	\$ala,000	٠. س
8							
9							
10	Time	hundre	1 tue	lve .	thousa	nd dollars	
11	IMO	nonard	٠ ١ ١٠٠٠		11100000	ina cionici c	•
12							
13							- 1
14							
15							1
16							
17							N.
18							
20							
21							1
						Total	

# POLICY RELATING TO THE EMPLOYMENT OF SMALL AND MINORITY BUSINESSES

#### **DEFINITIONS**

- 1. SMALL BUSINESS An independently owned and operated business concern which employs twenty-five (25) or fewer permanent full-time employees, and which has a net worth of not more than one million dollars as applicable to sole proprietorships. The one million dollar net worth requirement shall include both personal and business investments.
- 2. MINORITY BUSINESS ENTERPRISES Any small business concern which is organized to engage in commercial transactions, which is at least fifty-one (51) percent owned by minority persons and whose management and daily operations are controlled by such persons. A minority business enterprise may primarily involve the practice of a profession.
- 3. CERTIFIED MINORITY BUSINESS ENTERPRISE A business enterprise which has been verified by the State of Florida Department of General Services as a minority business enterprise in accordance with the provision of the Small and Minority Business Assistance Act of 1985.
- 4. MINORITY PERSONS- "minority" is defined in Ch. 288.703, Florida Statutes as African American, Hispanic American, Asian American, Native American or American Woman.

#### **ACTION PLAN**

In that the City of Green Cove Springs will continuously seek to administer programs funded in part or in total by allocations directly or indirectly from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, the City will be bound by the provisions of Section III of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1986, the Equal Opportunity Act, Executive Order 11246, and the City's desire to enhance the opportunities for small and minority businesses and local businesses to participate in contracts with the City.

To accomplish this objective, the City Council establishes and implements the following steps to insure the deployment of affirmative action in expenditures for contractual services, commodities, and construction contracts.

- 1. To utilize the news media, Chamber of Commerce, State Department of General Services, local advertising services, citizen advisory boards, regional planning councils, listing by federal agencies, and other appropriate sources to identify small and minority business concerns for possible involvement with the City contracts.
- 2. To maintain and update the listing of small and minority businesses concerns and notify them of contracting opportunities with the City.
- 3. To maintain records (copies of memoranda, general correspondence, etc.). To determine that all steps in the action plan have been followed.
- 4. To establish or utilize an existing position to function and the Equal Opportunity Officer to coordinate the implementation of the Affirmative Action Plan with operators of City administered or City funded projects and programs.

#### POLICY RELATING TO THE EMPLOYMENT OF SMALL AND MINORITY BUSINESSES

It shall be the policy of the City of Green Cove Springs to require each department, agency, entity, or agent of the City to promote and assist small and minority businesses in gaining entry to do business with the City of Green Cove Springs. By assisting small and minority businesses, the City will help to expand and develop the small and minority business section in and around the City of Green Cove Springs.

For projects assisted by programs providing direct financial assistance from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), the City will include the Section III clause of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968 in all contracts for work connected with the projects. The City will also comply with the Section III clause which requires:

- 1. To the greatest extend feasible; opportunities for training and employment are given to low income project area residents.
- 2. To the greatest extent feasible, contract for work in connection with the project will be awarded to businesses located in, or owned in substantial part by persons residing in the project area.
- 3. Certifying that parties to the contract are under no obligation which would prevent them from complying.
- 4. Insuring that the contractor will send labor organizations with which he has had a collective bargaining agreement, a notice stating his commitments under this section and post this notice in places available to employees.
- 5. Insuring that the contractor will include a "Section III Clause" in every subcontract, and
- 6. Insuring that the contractor will not subcontract with anyone that has previously violated Section III requirements.
- 7. Obligate the contractor to provide a preliminary statement of work force needs prior to signing the contract.
- 8. Include Section III requirements in bid invitations and contract specifications.
- 9. Cooperate with secretary of Housing and Urban Development in obtaining compliance from the recipient's contractors,
- 10. Submit to compliance reviews by HUD when necessary, and,
- 11. Permit HUD access to all required records, accounts, reports books, etc.

#### Non-Bidder's Response

Should for any reason the vendor/contractor receiving this Bid Invitation package decline to make a proposal please assist us by completing the information requested below and returning it to:

City Hall Attn: Kim Thomas 321 Walnut Street Green Cove Springs, FL 32043

Please be sure "NO BID" and Bid No 2021-09, clearly shown on the package of this Bid Invitation are clearly shown on the outside of the envelope.

We are not responding to this Bid Invitation for the following reason(s).
1. We do not provide the nature of products or services requested in this bid.
2. We are unable to meet the Specifications requested in the bid.
3. We are unable to comply with other terms of this Bid Invitation.  *Please provide details:
4. The bid was too restrictive.
5. The bid was not sufficiently clear.
Other comments:
Vendor/Contractor:
Address:
Phone:

SWORN STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 287.133(3)(a), <u>FLORIDA STATUTES</u>, ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED AND SWORN TO IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

1. This sworn statement is submitted to CITY of Green Cove Springs

(print name of the public entity)

by Christopher Hughes, President

(print name of entity submitting sworn statement)

whose business address is 2012 Aurora Road

Melbourne FL 32935

and (if applicable) its Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is 59-2694842

(If the entity has no FEIN, include the Social Security Number of the Individual signing this sworn statement:

- 2. I understand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g), Florida Statutes, means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States, including, but not limited to, any bid or contract for goods or services to be provided to any public entity or an agency or political subdivision or any other state or of the United States and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, or material misrepresentation.
- 3. I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(b), Florida Statutes, means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication of guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by indictment or information after July 1, 1989, as a result of jury verdict, nonjury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.
- 4. I understand that an "affiliate" as described in paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statute, means:
  - a. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime; or b. An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting a controlling interest in another person or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered affiliate.
  - c. I understand that a "person" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(e), Florida Statutes, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding contract and which bids or applies to bid on contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with a public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of an entity.
  - d. Based on information and belief, the statement which I have marked below is true in

relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement. Indicate which statement
applies:
Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any of its officers, directors,
executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the
management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity has been charged with and
convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.
The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors,
executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the
management of the entity or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted
of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.
The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors,
executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the
management of the entity or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted
of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989. However, there has been a
subsequent proceeding before a Hearing Officer of the State of Florida, Division of
Administrative Hearings and Final Order entered by the Hearing Officer determined that
it was not in the public interest to place the entity submitting this sworn statement on the
convicted vendor list. (attach a copy of the final order)

I UNDERSTAND THAT THE SUBMISSION OF THIS FORM TO THE CONTRACTING OFFICER FOR THE PUBLIC ENTITY IDENTIFIED IN PARAGRAPH 1 (ONE) ABOVE IS FOR THAT PUBLIC ENTITY ONLY AND, THAT THIS FORM IS VALID THOROUGH DECEMBER 31 OF THE CALENDAR YEAR IN WHICH IT IS FILED. I ALSO UNDERSTAND THAT I AM REQUIRED TO INFORM THE PUBLIC ENTITY PRIOR TO ENTERING INTO A CONTRACT IN EXCESS OF THE THRESHOLD AMOUNT PROVIDED IN SECTION 287.017, FLORIDA STATUTES FOR CATEGORY TWO OF ANY CHANGE IN THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FORM.

	Signature
Sworn to and subscribed before me this _	7 day of Juhe , 20 21
Personally know: Christopher	Hughes Title: President
OR produced identification	Notary Public - State of Florida
(Type of identification)	My commission expires 8-30-24
(Type of identification)	Kahanham Kim A. Lanham
	Printed typed or stamped commissioned name of notary public



#### DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE COMPLIANCE FORM

In order to have a drug-free workplace program, a business shall abide as follows: The undersigned vendor/contractor in accordance with Florida Statue 287.087 hereby certifies that <u>Fall Gallie Electric</u> (name of business) does:

- 1. Publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.
  - 2. Inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the company's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees or drug abuse violations.
  - 3. Give each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services that are under proposal a copy of the statement specified in item 1, above.
  - 4. In the statement specified in item 1, notify the employees that as a condition of working on the commodities or contractual services which are under proposal, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to any violation of Chapter 1893 or of any controlled substance law of the United States or any state, for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction.
  - 5. Impose a sanction on, or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program if such is available in the employee's community, by any employee who is convicted.
  - 6. Make a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of this section.

As the person authorized to sign the s	statement, I certify that, _	Eau Gallie
Electric above requirements.	(name of business), fully com	plies does not comply with the
* Winh	~	
Christopher Hughes, Vendor/Contractor Signature	Prosident	6-7-21
Vendor/Contractor Signature		Date

#### REFERENCES

The following are client/customer references for whom Eau Gallie Electric(Bidder) has provided products and/or services within the past year similar to those requested in this Bid Invitation. The City of Green Cove Springs may contact the listed references to request such information as it may deem appropriate relative to our company's and its representative's services, professionalism, integrity, reputation, competency and charges. We encourage these references to use complete candor in providing such information to the City of Green Cove Springs to use in its evaluation of our proposal.

Client/Customer	I	E- Mail Address	Phone No.	Contact Person
	See	attached	list - 1 po	3.

Below are names, addresses, phone numbers and contact persons (if applicable) of professional or trade association (or similar organization) in which we are a member in good standing. The City of Green Cove Springs is encouraged to verify out status with the following.

Rexel USA - James "Mack" Harmon 772-473.0897 rexelusa.com

RCM+D-Michele Alban 410.427.6428 MAIban e RCMD. com

Ring Power Corp - Steve Dorsey 904.300.5027 Steve. Dorseye ringpower. com

Christopher Hughes

Signature Date

#### Eau Gallie Electric was the prime contractor on each of these

#### CITY OF COCOA BEACH - LIFT STATION GENERATOR REPLACEMENT

Brad Kalsow, City of Cocoa Beach Water Reclamation Department 321-302-2608 bkalsow@cityofcocoabeach.com

Scope: Installed 5 generators and 5 ATSs at 5 separate Lift Station sites.

#### TAMPA BAY WATER – WELLFIELDS GENERATOR & MOTOR REPLACEMENT

Richard Menzies, Tampa Bay Water

813-929-2181

RMenzies@tampabaywater.org

Scope: Installed 6 200kw generators and 6 ATSs at 6 separate Wellfield sites. Also replaced 150hp pump motors at 17 Wellfield sites.

#### STEWART MARCHMAN HEALTHCARE FACILITY GENERATOR PROJECT

Jake Bechtol, Ring Power Corporation

407-472-6242

Jake.Bechtol@RingPower.com

Scope: Install a 175kw CAT, diesel generator and 800amp ATS on new concrete pad outside the mechanical room. Provided temp generator so the facility was fully operational during the project and testing.

#### NOAA/ AOML MIAMI EMERGENCY GENERATOR PROJECT

Andrew Colegrove, Atlantic Oceanographic & Meteorological Laboratory 305-361-4544 aoml.associate.director@noaa.gov

Scope: Install a 750kw generator with an 800A automatic transfer switch and 10,000 Gallon fuel tank. Also included a new panel MD and Transformer TX-G & 30A 600V disconnect installed on the new generator service platform, new circuit breaker MCB, service entrance main circuit breaker with surge suppression.

#### CITY OF PALM BAY – FIRE STATION GENERATOR PROJECT

Jake Bechtol, Ring Power Corporation

407-472-6242

Jake.Bechtol@RingPower.com

Scope: Install a 60kw CAT, diesel generator and 400amp ATS inside the existing block building. Includes a custom muffler, radiator shroud, block heater and new fuel lines.

#### TITLE: HMGP, 17 LIFT STATION GENERATOR PROJECT

#### CLARIFICATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS

Bidder hereby agrees that the material, equipment or service offered will meet all the requirements of the specifications in this bid unless deviations from them are clearly indicated on this form below. An authorized representative must sign the Clarifications and Exceptions Form. An explanation must be made for each item in which an exception is taken, giving in detail the extent of the exception and the reason for which it is taken.

#### **Exclusions:**

Generators (provided by owner)
ATS (provided by owner)
Generator Testing
Generator Fuel
Generator Pad (by owner)
Gravel
Sod
Fence

Mrs John President 6-7-21

Vendor/Contractor Signature

Date



2012 Aurora Road, Melbourne FL 32935 Phone: (321) 259-2885

#### Eau Gallie Electric is celebrating its 73rd anniversary in 2021

We are also proud to announce that Eau Gallie Electric has installed more than 1650 generators & transfer switches within the past 10 years!

#### **COMPANY PROFILE**

Eau Gallie Electric, Inc is a full-service State Certified General Contractor and Unlimited Electrical contractor serving Florida since 1948. Eau Gallie Electric is family owned and a certified Service Disabled Veteran Owned Business. Mr. Christopher V. Hughes is the owner and president of Eau Gallie Electric. Mr. Hughes is a graduate of the United States Military Academy at West Point with a degree in Mechanical Engineering. He is also a State Certified Unlimited Electrical contractor, primary license holder for Eau Gallie Electric (EC13003441), as well as a Professional Engineer in the State of Florida (PE74016). Eau Gallie Electric also holds a State Certified General Contractors license (CGC1526728).

#### **SERVICES**

Eau Gallie Electric offers its customers quality specialty contracting solutions, including electrical construction, energy infrastructure, emergency standby power and facilities maintenance services. Our Services Include:

- Complete electrical distribution systems
- Emergency stand-by generators sales, installation, and maintenance from 5-KW to 6,000-KW
- > Design build applications from conceptual to construction documents
- > Electrical engineering including signed and sealed documents
- > Medium voltage cable installation, transformer replacements
- > Lighting and electrical upgrade projects
- Power upgrades and signed and sealed drawings
- > UPS, inverter, battery backup, solar systems
- NAVAIDS and Communications in support of the NAS

#### PROPOSAL FORM

BID NO. 2021-09, HMGP 17 Lift Station Generator Project

BROOKS BUILDING SOLUTIONS

City's Designated Representative (regarding this Bid Package): Kim Thomas, Executive Assistant, at (904) 297-7500 ext. 3320 or kthomas@greencovesprings.com.

The undersigned, hereinafter called the Bidder, declares that the only persons or parties interested in this Bid are those named herein, that this Bid is, in all respects, fair and without fraud, that it is made without collusion with any official of the City of Green Cove Springs, and that the Bid is made without any connection or collusion with any person submitting another Bid for the requested item(s).

Bidder declares and accepts the responsibility for providing the City with all relevant documentation or information to afford the evaluation of their proposal. Further, Bidder understands and accepts that the City reserves the right to base its analysis and award recommendation solely upon the information provided by the Bidder at the time of the bid opening. Additional request for explanations or information shall not be made unless the City deems that such requirements are necessary to facilitate in the evaluation and/or selection of the lowest responsive and responsible bid.

Bidder declares that any deviations are explained on the sheet labeled "Clarifications and Exceptions" and is enclosed within this bid package.

BIDDER:			
ADDRESS:	4501 BEVER	RLY AVE, JACKSONVILLE, FL	. 32210
		norized to bind the Bidder and/or prices of the bid):	Business/Company to the terms,
Santo Marine	o	Project Manager	904-703-1151
(Name)		(Title)	(Phone Number)
Bidder's Sign	nature:	out My	
ADDENDA The Bidder he	ereby acknowle	dges receipt of Addenda No.	
#1		pertaining	g to Bid No. 2021-09.

PRICES SET FORTH ARE FIRM FOR A PERIOD OF 60 DAYS AFTER BID OPENING AND ARE NOT SUBJECT TO PRICE ADJUSTMENT. BIDDERS RESPONDING AGREE TO ALL CONDITIONS, SPECIFICATIONS AND TERMS AS DESCRIBED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS.

BIDDERS RESPONDING AGREE TO ALL CONDITIONS, SPECIFICATIONS AND TERMS AS DESCRIBED IN THESE BID DOCUMENTS.

\*REFER TO THE SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OF THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS TO VERIFY THE CORRECT METHOD TO COMPLETING THIS FORM.

#### Please Use Provided Table

2021-07 Description 1 507 Vermon Ave gen and ATS install	Qty 1	Unit 1	Unit Price 9, 205.80	Total 9, 805.80
3 3076 Five Oaks Lane gen and ATS	1	1	9, 805.80	9,805,20
5 3260 US 17 gen and ATS install	1	1	9,805.80	9,805.80
<sup>6</sup> 1681 Murfield Drive gen and ATS	1	1	9.805.80	9.805.80
8 1631 Colonial Drive gen and ATS	1	1	9,805.80	9,805.80
9 10SR E-80kw gen and ATS	1	1	9,805.80	9,805.80
11 12 13				
14 15 16				
17 18				
20 21			Total \$ 5	8,834.80

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED AND SWORN TO IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

1.	This sworn statement is subm	
	by Santo Marino (Pro	(print name of the public entity) pject Manager)
	(print individual's	s name and title)
	(print name of en	tity submitting sworn statement) 4501 BEVERLY AVE, JACKSONVILLE, FL 32210
•		Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is 59-2424398 e Social Security Number of the Individual signing this

- 2. I understand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g), Florida Statutes, means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States, including, but not limited to, any bid or contract for goods or services to be provided to any public entity or an agency or political subdivision or any other state or of the United States and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, or material misrepresentation.
- 3. I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(b), Florida Statutes, means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication of guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by indictment or information after July 1, 1989, as a result of jury verdict, nonjury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.
- 4. I understand that an "affiliate" as described in paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statute, means:
  - a. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime; or b. An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting a controlling interest in another person or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered affiliate.
  - c. I understand that a "person" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(e), Florida Statutes, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding contract and which bids or applies to bid on contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with a public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of an entity.
  - d. Based on information and belief, the statement which I have marked below is true in

relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement. Indicate which statement applies:

-Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.

The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.

The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989. However, there has been a subsequent proceeding before a Hearing Officer of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings and Final Order entered by the Hearing Officer determined that it was not in the public interest to place the entity submitting this sworn statement on the convicted vendor list. (attach a copy of the final order)

I UNDERSTAND THAT THE SUBMISSION OF THIS FORM TO THE CONTRACTING OFFICER FOR THE PUBLIC ENTITY IDENTIFIED IN PARAGRAPH 1 (ONE) ABOVE IS FOR THAT PUBLIC ENTITY ONLY AND, THAT THIS FORM IS VALID THOROUGH DECEMBER 31 OF THE CALENDAR YEAR IN WHICH IT IS FILED. I ALSO UNDERSTAND THAT I AM REQUIRED TO INFORM THE PUBLIC ENTITY PRIOR TO ENTERING INTO A CONTRACT IN EXCESS OF THE THRESHOLD AMOUNT PROVIDED IN SECTION 287.017, FLORIDA STATUTES FOR CATEGORY TWO OF ANY CHANGE IN THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FORM.

Clamatana

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 7th day of June

20.2 \

Personally know: Sonto Marino

Title: Electrical PM

OR produced identification

Х

Notary Public -State of

Florida

My commission expires

10/31/2024

(Type of identification)

Nichole St. Clair

Printed typed or stamped commissioned name of notary public

10

NICHOLE ST.CLAIR
MY COMMISSION # HH 016654
EXPIRES: October 31, 2024
Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters

#### DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE COMPLIANCE FORM

In order to have a drug-free workplace program, a business shall abide as follows:

The undersigned vendor/contractor in accordance with Florida Statue 287.087 hereby certifies that BROOKS BUILDING SOLUTIONS (name of business) does:

- 1. Publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.
  - 2. Inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the company's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees or drug abuse violations.
  - 3. Give each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services that are under proposal a copy of the statement specified in item 1, above.
  - 4. In the statement specified in item 1, notify the employees that as a condition of working on the commodities or contractual services which are under proposal, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to any violation of Chapter 1893 or of any controlled substance law of the United States or any state, for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction.
  - 5. Impose a sanction on, or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program if such is available in the employee's community, by any employee who is convicted.
  - 6. Make a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of this section.

As the person authorized to sign the statement, I certify that, Santo MARINO JR

BROOKS BUILDING SOLUTIONS (name of business), fully complies/does not comply with the above requirements.

Vendor/Contractor Signature

A Mush

6/7/2021 Date

#### REFERENCES

The following are client/customer references for whom BROOKS BUILDNG SOL That provided products and/or services within the past year similar to those requested in this Bid Invitation. The City of Green Cove Springs may contact the listed references to request such information as it may deem appropriate relative to our company's and its representative's services, professionalism, integrity, reputation, competency and charges. We encourage these references to use complete candor in providing such information to the City of Green Cove Springs to use in its evaluation of our proposal.

Client/Customer	: E-		1 110	one No. (	Contact Person
City of JAX	gtr	evail@coj.net	904	-255-4331	Gene Trevail
Master Electric	ian City of Jax	Bcarder@coj	j.net 904	I- <b>2</b> 55-4332	Ben Carder
or trade associati City of Green Co	on (or similar or	ganization) in vocuraged to ver	which we are a r rify out status w	nember in g ith the follo	able) of professional good standing. The wing.

Santo Marino (Project Manager)

Submitting Respondent

6/7/202

Signature Dat

#### TITLE: HMGP, LIFT STATION #303 HARDENING PROJECT

#### CLARIFICATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS

Bidder hereby agrees that the material, equipment or service offered will meet all the requirements of the specifications in this bid unless deviations from them are clearly indicated on this form below. An authorized representative must sign the Clarifications and Exceptions Form. An explanation must be made for each item in which an exception is taken, giving in detail the extent of the exception and the reason for which it is taken.

6/7/2021

Vendor/Contractor Signature

Form V=9
(Rev. October 2018)
Department of the Tressury
Internal Revenue Service

# Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification

► Go to www.irs.gov/FormW9 for Instructions and the latest information.

Give Form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

	Name (as shown on your income tax return). Name is required on this line;     Brooks Building Solutions, Inc.     Business name/disregarded entity name, if different from above	do not leave this line blank.								
ege 3.	Check appropriate box for federal tex classification of the person whose nar following seven boxes.	ne is entered on line 1. Check	only one o	f the	certa	in entit	los, no	ot Ind	lvidu	only to
. 6	☐ Individual/sole proprietor or ☐ C Corporation ☑S Corporation single-member LLC	Partnership	Trust/e	state	<del></del>					
Print or type. Specific Instructions on page	☐ Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (C=C corporation, S≈S corporation, P≠Pertnership) >  Note: Check the appropriate box in the line above for the tax classification of the single-member owner. Do not check LLC if the LLC is classified as a single-member LLC that is disregarded from the owner unless the owner of the LLC is another LLC that is not disregarded from the owner for U.S. federal tax purposes. Otherwise, a single-member LLC th			.C is	Exempt payee code (if any)  Exemption from FATCA reporting code (if any)					
Eig.	is disregarded from the owner should check the appropriate box for the t			7 1	/Anriba	s fo accou	nte matr	webser	ov stakta	De US 1
8	Other (see instructions) ►  5 Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.) See instructions.	R	Requester's	name a			out garage			# P- 1-1-1-7
	4501 Beverly Ave.									
0,	6 City, state, and ZIP code									
	Jacksonville, FL 32210									
	7 List account number(s) here (optional)									
Par										
Entery	our TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the nar	ne given on line 1 to avoid	800	clal sec	urity r	umbei		_		
reside	withholding. For individuals, this is generally your social security nur it alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the instructions for	nber (SSN). However, for a Part I, later. For other	8		_					
entities	, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a	number, see How to get a								لسلسا
T/N, la	er. f the account is in more than one name, see the instructions for line 1	Also see What Name and	or d Em	plover l	loyer identification number					
Numbe	r To Give the Requester for guidelines on whose number to enter.	' VIOC GOD ANIBI MORNO GIV					740	700		
	1.74 (1.00)		5	9 -	2	4 2	4	3	9	8
Part	II Certification									
Under	penalties of perjury, I certify that:									
2. I am Serv	number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification numb not subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from bac ice (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failu- nger subject to backup withholding; and	kup withholding, or (b) I ha	ave not be	en noti	fied b	y the	ntem	al Re	even e the	ue t I am
3. l am	a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and									
	FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that I am exer	,								
you ha	etion instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been realised to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For realism or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contribut an interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification,	il estate transactions, item Ions to en individual retirem	2 does no tent arrano	t apply	For	mortg	age li ener	ntere ally, c	st pa	ild, ients
Sign Høre	Signature of Rachel Miller U.S. person Pachel Miller	Dat	to- 01	19/2	3/					
	eral Instructions	<ul> <li>Form 1099-DIV (dividends, including those from stocks or mutual funds)</li> </ul>								
noted.	references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise	<ul> <li>Form 1099-MISC (various types of income, prizes, awards, or gross proceeds)</li> </ul>								
Future developments. For the latest information about developments related to Form W-9 and its instructions, such as legislation enacted after they were published, go to www.irs.gov/FormW9.		<ul> <li>Form 1099-B (stock or mutual fund sales and certain other transactions by brokers)</li> </ul>								
	ose of Form	Form 1099-S (proceeds from real estate transactions)     Form 1099-K (merchant card and third party pathwark transactions)								
•		<ul> <li>Form 1099-K (merchant card and third party network transactions)</li> <li>Form 1098 (home mortgage interest), 1098-E (student loan interest).</li> </ul>								
	idual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an tion return with the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer	1098-T (tuition)								
Identification number (TIN) which may be your social security number		- Form 1099-C (canceled debt)								
	ndividual texpayer identification number (ITIN), adoption r identification number (ATIN), or employer identification number	<ul> <li>Form 1099-A (acquisition or abandonment of secured property)</li> </ul>								
(EIN), to	report on an information return the amount paid to you, or other reportable on an information return. Examples of information	Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.S. person (including a resident allen), to provide your correct TIN.								
returns	nclude, but are not limited to, the following. 1998-INT (Interest earned or paid)	If you do not return Form W-9 to the requester with a TiN, you might be subject to backup withholding. See What is backup withholding, later.								



#### PROPOSAL FORM

BID NO. 2021-09, HMGP 17 Lift Station Generator Project

Jax Utilities Management Inc.

RIDDER.

City's Designated Representative (regarding this Bid Package): Kim Thomas, Executive Assistant, at (904) 297-7500 ext. 3320 or kthomas@greencovesprings.com.

The undersigned, hereinafter called the Bidder, declares that the only persons or parties interested in this Bid are those named herein, that this Bid is, in all respects, fair and without fraud, that it is made without collusion with any official of the City of Green Cove Springs, and that the Bid is made without any connection or collusion with any person submitting another Bid for the requested item(s).

Bidder declares and accepts the responsibility for providing the City with all relevant documentation or information to afford the evaluation of their proposal. Further, Bidder understands and accepts that the City reserves the right to base its analysis and award recommendation solely upon the information provided by the Bidder at the time of the bid opening. Additional request for explanations or information shall not be made unless the City deems that such requirements are necessary to facilitate in the evaluation and/or selection of the lowest responsive and responsible bid.

Bidder declares that any deviations are explained on the sheet labeled "Clarifications and Exceptions" and is enclosed within this bid package.

DIDDLIC THE CHILIOD	Thing official, 11101	
ADDRESS: <u>5465 Verna B</u>	oulevard, Jacksonville, Florida	
Bidder's Representative (au specifications, and proposed		or Business/Company to the terms,
Kelly Mike James	President	(904) 779-5353
(Name)	(Title)	(Phone Number)
Bidder's Signature:	1/	1 2012
ADDENDA		
The Bidder hereby acknowl	edges receipt of Addenda No.	
_ADD #1,,	,	ertaining to Bid No. 2021-09.

PRICES SET FORTH ARE FIRM FOR A PERIOD OF 60 DAYS AFTER BID OPENING AND ARE NOT SUBJECT TO PRICE ADJUSTMENT. BIDDERS RESPONDING AGREE TO ALL CONDITIONS, SPECIFICATIONS AND TERMS AS DESCRIBED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS.

BIDDERS RESPONDING AGREE TO ALL CONDITIONS, SPECIFICATIONS AND TERMS AS DESCRIBED IN THESE BID DOCUMENTS.

\*REFER TO THE **SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS** OF THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS TO VERIFY THE CORRECT METHOD TO COMPLETING THIS FORM.

#### Please Use Provided Table

2021-07	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Total
1 507 Vermont Avenue – 35KW Installation				L/S	\$16,500.00
2 3076 Five Oaks Lane – 35KW Installation				L/S	\$16,500.00
3 3260 US17 – 35KW Installation				L/S	\$16,500.00
4 1681 Murifield Drive – 80KW Installation				L/S	\$22,750.00
5 1631 Colonial Drive – 80KW Installation				L/S	\$23,000.00
6 SR 16 East – 80 KW Installation				L/S	\$22,750.00
7					
8					
9					
10					
11					
12					
13					
14					
15					
16					
17				39	
18					
20					
21					4
				Total	\$118,000.00

## POLICY RELATING TO THE EMPLOYMENT OF SMALL AND MINORITY BUSINESSES

#### **DEFINITIONS**

- 1. SMALL BUSINESS An independently owned and operated business concern which employs twenty-five (25) or fewer permanent full-time employees, and which has a net worth of not more than one million dollars as applicable to sole proprietorships. The one million dollar net worth requirement shall include both personal and business investments.
- 2. MINORITY BUSINESS ENTERPRISES Any small business concern which is organized to engage in commercial transactions, which is at least fifty-one (51) percent owned by minority persons and whose management and daily operations are controlled by such persons. A minority business enterprise may primarily involve the practice of a profession.
- 3. CERTIFIED MINORITY BUSINESS ENTERPRISE A business enterprise which has been verified by the State of Florida Department of General Services as a minority business enterprise in accordance with the provision of the Small and Minority Business Assistance Act of 1985.
- 4. MINORITY PERSONS- "minority" is defined in Ch. 288.703, Florida Statutes as African American, Hispanic American, Asian American, Native American or American Woman.

#### **ACTION PLAN**

In that the City of Green Cove Springs will continuously seek to administer programs funded in part or in total by allocations directly or indirectly from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, the City will be bound by the provisions of Section III of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1986, the Equal Opportunity Act, Executive Order 11246, and the City's desire to enhance the opportunities for small and minority businesses and local businesses to participate in contracts with the City.

To accomplish this objective, the City Council establishes and implements the following steps to insure the deployment of affirmative action in expenditures for contractual services, commodities, and construction contracts.

- 1. To utilize the news media, Chamber of Commerce, State Department of General Services, local advertising services, citizen advisory boards, regional planning councils, listing by federal agencies, and other appropriate sources to identify small and minority business concerns for possible involvement with the City contracts.
- 2. To maintain and update the listing of small and minority businesses concerns and notify them of contracting opportunities with the City.
- 3. To maintain records (copies of memoranda, general correspondence, etc.). To determine that all steps in the action plan have been followed.
- 4. To establish or utilize an existing position to function and the Equal Opportunity Officer to coordinate the implementation of the Affirmative Action Plan with operators of City administered or City funded projects and programs.

#### POLICY RELATING TO THE EMPLOYMENT OF SMALL AND MINORITY BUSINESSES

It shall be the policy of the City of Green Cove Springs to require each department, agency, entity, or agent of the City to promote and assist small and minority businesses in gaining entry to do business with the City of Green Cove Springs. By assisting small and minority businesses, the City will help to expand and develop the small and minority business section in and around the City of Green Cove Springs.

For projects assisted by programs providing direct financial assistance from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), the City will include the Section III clause of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968 in all contracts for work connected with the projects. The City will also comply with the Section III clause which requires:

- 1. To the greatest extend feasible; opportunities for training and employment are given to low income project area residents.
- 2. To the greatest extent feasible, contract for work in connection with the project will be awarded to businesses located in, or owned in substantial part by persons residing in the project area.
- 3. Certifying that parties to the contract are under no obligation which would prevent them from complying.
- 4. Insuring that the contractor will send labor organizations with which he has had a collective bargaining agreement, a notice stating his commitments under this section and post this notice in places available to employees.
- 5. Insuring that the contractor will include a "Section III Clause" in every subcontract, and
- 6. Insuring that the contractor will not subcontract with anyone that has previously violated Section III requirements.
- 7. Obligate the contractor to provide a preliminary statement of work force needs prior to signing the contract.
- 8. Include Section III requirements in bid invitations and contract specifications.
- 9. Cooperate with secretary of Housing and Urban Development in obtaining compliance from the recipient's contractors,
- 10. Submit to compliance reviews by HUD when necessary, and,
- 11. Permit HUD access to all required records, accounts, reports books, etc.

Non-Bidder's Response

Should for any reason the vendor/contractor receiving this Bid Invitation package decline to make a proposal please assist us by completing the information requested below and returning it to:

City Hall Attn: Kim Thomas 321 Walnut Street Green Cove Springs, FL 32043

Please be sure "NO BID" and Bid No 2021-09, clearly shown on the package of this Bid Invitation are clearly shown on the outside of the envelope.

We are not responding to this Bid Invitation for the following reason(s).				
1. We do not provide the nature of products or services requested in this bid.	-			
2. We are unable to meet the Specifications requested in the bid.				
3. We are unable to comply with other terms of this Bid Invitation.  *Please provide details:				
4. The bid was too restrictive.				
5. The bid was not sufficiently clear.				
Other comments:				
Vendor/Contractor:	Ð			
Address:				
Phone:				

SWORN STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 287.133(3)(a), <u>FLORIDA</u> STATUTES, ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED AND SWORN TO IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

	This sworn statement is submitted to
1.	(print name of the public entity)
	(print individual's name and title)
	for
	(print name of entity submitting sworn statement)
	whose business address is
	and (if applicable) its Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is
(If the	entity has no FEIN, include the Social Security Number of the Individual signing this
sworn	statement:)
2.	I understand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g), Florida Statutes, means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States, including, but not limited to, any bid or contract for goods or services to be provided to any public entity or an agency or political subdivision or any other state or of the United States and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, or material misrepresentation.
<ol> <li>4.</li> </ol>	I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(b), Florida Statutes, means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication of guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by indictment or information after July 1, 1989, as a result of jury verdict, nonjury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.  I understand that an "affiliate" as described in paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statute,
	means: a. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime; or b. An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting a controlling interest in another person or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered affiliate. c. I understand that a "person" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(e), Florida Statutes, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding contract and which bids or applies to bid on contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with a public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees,

d. Based on information and belief, the statement which I have marked below is true in

members, and agents who are active in management of an entity.

relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement. Indicate which statement applies:  Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.  The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.  The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989. However, there has been a subsequent proceeding before a Hearing Officer of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings and Final Order entered by the Hearing Officer determined that it was not in the public interest to place the entity submitting this sworn statement on the convicted vendor list. (attach a copy of the final order)
I UNDERSTAND THAT THE SUBMISSION OF THIS FORM TO THE CONTRACTING OFFICER FOR THE PUBLIC ENTITY IDENTIFIED IN PARAGRAPH 1 (ONE) ABOVE IS FOR THAT PUBLIC ENTITY ONLY AND, THAT THIS FORM IS VALID THOROUGH DECEMBER 31 OF THE CALENDAR YEAR IN WHICH IT IS FILED. I ALSO UNDERSTAND THAT I AM REQUIRED TO INFORM THE PUBLIC ENTITY PRIOR TO ENTERING INTO A CONTRACT IN EXCESS OF THE THRESHOLD AMOUNT PROVIDED IN SECTION 287.017, FLORIDA STATUTES FOR CATEGORY TWO OF ANY CHANGE IN THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FORM.

#### DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE COMPLIANCE FORM

In order to have a drug-free workplace program, a business shall abide as follows:

The undersigned vendor/contractor in accordance with Florida Statue 287.087 hereby certifies that 

Jax Utilities Managent, Inc. (name of business) does:

- 1. Publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.
  - 2. Inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the company's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees or drug abuse violations.
  - 3. Give each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services that are under proposal a copy of the statement specified in item 1, above.
  - 4. In the statement specified in item 1, notify the employees that as a condition of working on the commodities or contractual services which are under proposal, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to any violation of Chapter 1893 or of any controlled substance law of the United States or any state, for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction.
  - 5. Impose a sanction on, or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program if such is available in the employee's community, by any employee who is convicted.
  - 6. Make a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of this section.

As the person authorized to sign the statement, I certify that, Jax Utilities Management,

Inc. (name of business), fully com	plies/does not comply with the above
requirements.	
Mar	6-8 202 1
Vender/Contractor Signature	Date

#### REFERENCES

The following are client/customer references for whom					
Client/Customer	E- Mail Address	Phone No.	Contact Person		
Below are names, addresses, phone numbers and contact persons (if applicable) of professional or trade association (or similar organization) in which we are a member in good standing. The City of Green Cove Springs is encouraged to verify out status with the following.					
			31 <del>110 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 </del>		
Submitting Respondent					
Signature	Date				

#### TITLE: HMGP, LIFT STATION #303 HARDENING PROJECT

#### **CLARIFICATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS**

Bidder hereby agrees that the material, equipment or service offered will meet all the requirements of the specifications in this bid unless deviations from them are clearly indicated on this form below. An authorized representative must sign the Clarifications and Exceptions Form. An explanation must be made for each item in which an exception is taken, giving in detail the extent of the exception and the reason for which it is taken.

Vendor/Contractor Signature

6-8-2021 Date

# STANDARD ADDENDUM TO ALL CITY CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS

Any other provisions of the Contract or Agreement to which this Standard Addendum is attached to the contrary notwithstanding, the parties specifically agree that the provisions hereinafter set forth will apply exclusively with respect to the matters addressed, whether addressed in said Contract or Agreement or not, and shall be deemed an integral part of said Contract or Agreement as if duly set out therein, having a force and effect of equal or superior dignity, as applicable, with the provisions thereof; provided, that if the provisions of the Contract or Agreement address a particular matter in a manner which results in a lower cost to the City than this Standard Addendum, then such provisions of the Contract or Agreement shall control and supersede the applicable provisions hereof (as used herein, the term "Contractor" means the vendor or other party in the Contract or Agreement providing construction, labor, materials, professional services, and/or equipment to the City thereunder; the term "City" means Green Cove Springs, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida, its City Council, or any other name or label set forth in the Contract or Agreement identifying such entity).

- 1. All payments for services rendered, or supplies, materials, equipment and the like constructed, delivered or installed under the Contract or Agreement (the Work) shall be made by the City in accordance with the Local Government Prompt Payment Act (the Act). Upon receipt of a proper statement, invoice or draw request, the City shall have the number of days provided in the Act in which to make payment.
- 2. Any work or professional services sub-contracted for by the Contractor for which the City has agreed to reimburse the Contractor shall not be marked up, but shall be payable by the City only in the exact amount reasonably incurred by the Contractor. No other such sub-contracted services shall be reimbursed.
- 3. In the event the Contract or Agreement is for professional services, charged on a time basis, the City shall not be billed or invoiced for time spent traveling to and from the Contractor's offices or other points of dispatch of its sub-contractors, employees, officers, or agents in connection with the services being rendered.
- 4. The City shall not be liable to reimburse the Contractor for any courier service, telephone, facsimile, or postage charges incurred by the Contractor, except as follows, and then only in the exact amount incurred by the Contractor [if the space below is left blank, then "NONE" is deemed to have been inserted therein]:
- 5. The City shall not be liable to reimburse the Contractor for any copying expenses incurred by the Contractor, except as follows, and then only at \$0.05 per page [if the space below is left blank, then "NONE" is deemed to have been inserted therein]:
- 6. If and only if travel and per diem expenses are addressed in the Contract or Agreement in a manner which expressly provides for the City to reimburse the Contractor for the same, then the City shall reimburse the Contractor only for those travel and per diem expenses reasonably incurred and only in accordance with the provisions of Section 112.061, Florida Statutes or as otherwise limited by Florida law. In the event the Contractor has need to utilize hotel accommodations or common carrier services, the City shall reimburse the Contractor for his, her, or its reasonable expense incurred

thereby provided prior written approval of the City Manager of the City or his or her designee is obtained.

- 7. With respect to drawings and/or plans prepared on behalf of the City by the Contractor under the Contract or Agreement, unless specifically provided otherwise therein, complete sets of such drawings and/or plans shall be reproduced by the Contractor without cost to the City for all bidders requesting the same, and five (5) complete sets of such drawings and/or plans shall be reproduced and delivered to the City without cost.
- 8. With respect to any indemnification by the City provided under the Contract or Agreement, any such indemnification shall be subject to and within the limits set forth in Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, and shall otherwise be limited as provided by law.
- 9. In that the City is a governmental agency exempt from sales tax, the City shall pay no such taxes, any other provisions of the Contract or Agreement to the contrary notwithstanding. The City shall provide proof of its exempt status upon reasonable request.
- 10. Any pre-printed provisions of the Contract or Agreement to the contrary notwithstanding, the same shall <u>not</u> automatically be renewed but shall be renewed only upon subsequent agreement of the parties.
- 11. The Contractor acknowledges that in the budget for each fiscal year of the City during which the term of the Contract or Agreement is in effect, a limited amount of funds are appropriated which are available to make payments arising under the Contract or Agreement. Any other provisions of the Contract or Agreement to the contrary notwithstanding, and pursuant to applicable Florida Statutes, the maximum payment that the City is obligated to make under the Contract or Agreement from the budget of any fiscal year shall not exceed the appropriation for said fiscal year.

\_\_\_\_\_\_

CITY OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS	CONTRACTOR			
By:	By: Resident			
ATTEST:				
By: Erin West, City Clerk				